

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)
NOT CONSOLIDATED

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
ON FINES AND REMEDIES
(PUBLIC VERSION)**



Thomas J. Long, Legal Director
Marcel Hawiger, Energy Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 929-8876 (office)
(415) 929-1132 (fax)
TLong@turn.org
Marcel@turn.org

June 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY	2
	A. Response to PG&E	2
	B. Response to the CPSD Director’s Reply	6
	C. TURN’s Recommendation Imposes Meaningful Financial Consequences That Will Deter Future Violations and Strikes the Right Balance Between Disallowances and Penalties	8
III.	THE STATUS QUO IS NOT A ‘PENALTY’	9
IV.	PG&E’S VIOLATIONS CAUSED THE SAN BRUNO EXPLOSION	12
	A. PG&E’s Admittedly Negligent Installation of the Defective Pup Segments Violated Section 451 And Caused the Explosion	12
	B. PG&E’s Depiction of the Record Regarding the Construction of Segment 180 Is Misleading.....	13
V.	PG&E’S EFFORT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT ACTED IN GOOD FAITH BEFORE AND AFTER THE EXPLOSION IS THOROUGHLY UNCONVINCING	16
	A. PG&E’s Conduct <u>Prior</u> to the Explosion Is An Aggravating, Not Mitigating Factor, In Determining Appropriate Penalties and Other Financial Consequences to PG&E.....	16
	1. PG&E Admissions	16
	2. Rancho Cordova.....	17
	3. Independent Review Panel Findings	18
	4. Cost Cutting and Overearning on Gas Operations	18
	5. CPSD Audit Findings	19
	B. PG&E’s Conduct <u>After</u> the Explosion Is Also An Aggravating Factor.....	22
	1. PG&E Fined for Failing to Comply With Record Search Directive	22
	2. Withholding Evidence in Discovery	23
	3. PG&E Programs In Response to CPUC Directives	24
	4. PG&E’s Unrepentant Stance in These Cases	26
VI.	TURN’S ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH OVERLAND’S METHODOLOGY, WHILE PG&E’S CONTENTION THAT IT HAS “ALREADY PAID IN FULL” IS BASED	

ON A MISREPRESENTATION OF THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH OVERLAND’S ANALYSIS	26
A. Summary of Issues Concerning PG&E’s Resources and Proper Structure of Financial Penalties and Disallowances (Financial Consequences)	26
B. TURN’s Proposal Is Consistent With the Overland Analysis, Relies on Record Evidence, Gives PG&E’s Shareholders Proper Credit for Past Disallowances and Costs Borne by Shareholders, and Provides a Clear and Final Resolution of the Enforcement Proceedings	29
1. The Overland Report Provides A Clear Standard for Determining Any Offsets Due to Commission-Imposed Penalties and Disallowances	29
2. PG&E’s Position Is Inconsistent with Overland’s Analysis and Relies on an Unprincipled Standard that Would Make the Utility Better Off than Under Standard Ratemaking	30
a. PG&E’s “Standard” Is Contrary to Overland’s Analysis and Lacks Any Principled Basis.....	30
b. PG&E’s Position Violates Normal Ratemaking Principles and Eviscerates the Ratepayer Protections Imposed in D.12-12-030, Because “Cost Overruns” Do <u>Not</u> Equate to Shareholder Funding	32
c. PG&E Used Untested Exhibits and Misrepresented Overland’s Testimony	36
3. TURN’s Proposal Is Consistent with the Overland Analysis and Is Based on PG&E’s Own Testimony Concerning Shareholder Costs in 2011 and 2012	36
C. PG&E’s Arguments Concerning Offsets Misrepresent the Testimony of CPSD Witnesses and Rely on Late-Presented and Untested Exhibits That Should be Given No Weight	37
1. PG&E Used Exhibits That Had No Evidentiary Support in the Record	38
2. PG&E Misrepresents the Testimony of CPSD Witnesses Concerning the Four Categories of Claimed Unrecovered Costs	40
VII. PG&E’S CRITICISM OF OVERLAND’S METHODOLOGY FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE MEANINGFUL WEAKNESS	44
VIII. PG&E’S DIRE WARNINGS ABOUT THE IMPACT OF A PENALTY ON CAPITAL SPENDING AND FINANCIAL HEALTH MISSTATE THE TESTIMONY OF ITS WITNESS AND ARE BASED ON AN INFLATED WISH LIST FORECAST OF FUTURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES	47
A. Issuing Equity to Fund Penalties or Disallowances Will Not Imperil PG&E’s Financial Health or Its Ability to Raise Equity for Reasonable Capital Expenditures That Are Not Based on PG&E’s Wish List Forecast	47

B.	PG&E’s Testimony Shows That PG&E Can Issue Equity to Fund Penalties and Disallowances	49
IX.	RESPONSE TO THE DIRECTOR’S REPLY BRIEF	51
A.	The Director’s Proposal Is Practically Unworkable Due to Its Vagueness	52
B.	The Director’s Reply Would Give PG&E Credit for Any and All Spending on Transmission and Distribution Safety, Making a Mockery of the Purported ‘Penalty’	53
1.	Any “Safety Related Spending” Above Authorized Levels Does Not Necessarily Mean Shareholder Funding	53
2.	Credit for Distribution System Overspending Means PG&E Would be Better Off Than Without This Fictitious Penalty	56
3.	The CPSD Reply Fails to Account for Any Tax Benefits of Utility Spending	56
C.	Conclusion.....	57
X.	PG&E’S OBJECTIONS TO TURN’S PROPOSED RECORDKEEPING AND AUDITING REMEDIES ARE WITHOUT MERIT	58
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

451.....	passim
2100 et seq	1

Cases

12-12-030.....	passim
D.04-05-055.....	32
D.11-03-047.....	22
D.11-04-031.....	32
D.11-11-001.....	17
D.11-11-021.....	12
D.99-04-029.....	15
D.12-04-047.....	22
Resolution L-410	22, 25

Other Authorities

IRP Report	2, 3, 18
